

NATIONAL APPLE PROCESSING REPORT



United States
Department of
Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service
Specialty Crops Program
Market News Division

230 N. First Avenue, Suite 404.
Phoenix, Arizona. 85003
Phone: 602-514-7210 FAX: 514-7215

Website: <https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/fvwaplproc.pdf>
email: Yakima.scmndata@.usda.gov

Volume XXXVIII – Number 34

Issued Weekly

Thursday, April 22, 2021

| 2020 Crop | | | | | | Total To Date | | Final |
|------------------------------|---------|--------|--------|--------|--------|---------------|---------|---------|
| | | 27-Mar | 3-Apr | 10-Apr | 17-Apr | 2020 | 2019 | 2019 |
| Appalachian | Juice | 89 | 43 | 71 | 71 | 9,116 | 13,639 | 15,267 |
| (VA - WV - MD - PA) | Canners | 2,706 | 1,934 | 2,552 | 1,965 | 69,540 | 103,324 | 141,120 |
| | Total | 2,795 | 1,977 | 2,623 | 2,036 | 78,656 | 116,963 | 156,387 |
| California | Juice | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 22,926 |
| | Peelers | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 4,102 |
| | Total | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 27,028 |
| Washington | Juice | 5,403 | 5,797 | 6,776 | 6,612 | 185,203 | 198,857 | 297,550 |
| | Peelers | 4,542 | 3,728 | 4,194 | 4,422 | 142,925 | 136,252 | 202,086 |
| | Total | 9,945 | 9,525 | 10,970 | 11,034 | 328,128 | 335,109 | 499,636 |
| TOTAL | | 12,740 | 11,502 | 13,593 | 13,070 | 406,784 | 452,072 | 683,051 |
| California 2018 Final | | | | | | | | |

APPALACHIAN DISTRICT (MD, PA, VA, WV) Early varieties of apples in bloom in the southern part of the district and in first pink tips in the northern district. Temperatures have been normal in the district this time of year.

MICHIGAN: Trading is moderate for processing apples. Prices for juice apples per cwt. are higher at mostly 14.00 picked up or delivered to receiving station. Apples for sauce are unchanged and range from mostly 23.00-25.00 per cwt. with preferred varieties 25.00-27.00, and slicers range from 23.00-25.00.

NEW YORK: Movement of apples for juice stock from packinghouse sorts, is expected to remain about the same. Trading is moderate. Prices about steady. Purchase prices listed are variety, size and quality dependent. Prices for processing apples on Tuesday, April 20, 2021 F.O.B. packing house or receiving station per cwt. 2020 crop: Juice Stock - (Utilizing All Available Varieties from tree picked storable apples and packinghouse sorts) \$13.00-\$16.00 mostly \$14.00-\$15.00 occasional higher and lower.

WASHINGTON: Offerings to processors moderate. Trading conventional peelers moderate, others active. Prices organic juice slightly higher, others generally unchanged. Prices for Wednesday, April 21, 2021 F.O.B. Packing house or receiving station per ton 2020 Crop. Juice \$70.00-80.00, few \$90.00. Peelers \$120.00-160.00, mostly \$150.00, occasional higher; **ORGANIC** Juice \$180.00-200.00, occasional lower. Peelers \$220.00-250.00.

APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE-DOMESTIC-UNITED STATES: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period April 22, 2021 – April 28, 2021. Prices represent open (spot) market sales/offers, F.O.B Shipping Point, Shipping Point Basis with of Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). May include promotional allowances or other incentives. No consideration is given to after-sale adjustments unless otherwise stated. Brokerage fees paid by the shipper are included in the price reported. Excludes freight charges, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars. United States too few Sales/Offerings to establish a market.

-IMPORTS - PORTS OF ENTRY EAST COAST: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period April 22, 2021 –April 28, 2021. Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). Sales Ex Doc, excludes freight charges, all duties paid, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered to importers per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars.

China Sales/Offerings demand moderate \$8.00-\$9.30 mostly \$8.65-\$9.30 few lower. Supply light.

Europe Sales/Offerings demand light \$8.50-9.70 mostly \$9.60-\$9.70. Supply light.

South America (2021 crop) Sales/Offerings demand exceeds supply \$7.50-\$8.50 mostly \$7.75-\$8.00 occasional higher.

ORGANIC:

South America (2021 crop) Sales/Offerings demand exceeds supply \$9.50-\$10.00.

-IMPORTS - PORTS OF ENTRY WEST COAST: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period April 22, 2021 –April 28, 2021. Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various mostly containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). Sales Ex Doc, excludes freight charges, all duties paid, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered to importers per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars.

China Sales/Offerings demand moderate \$7.90-\$9.20 mostly \$8.45-\$9.20 few lower. Supply light.

NATIONAL SHIPPING POINT TRENDS at: <https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/fvwtrds.pdf>

Unless otherwise stated, shipments, crossings or imports are for the weeks ending April 3, 10, and 17, 2021 in that order in thousand hundredweight (cwt) or 100,000 pound units. Expected movement is for the period April 18- May 01, 2021. Prices are for Monday April 19, 2021 compared to Monday April 12, 2021. Unless otherwise stated, sales are F.O.B. Shipping Point Basis (including Delivered Sales, F.O.B. Shipping Point Basis) or port of entry and extra services are included. Prices represent open (spot) market sales by first handlers on product of generally good quality and condition unless otherwise stated and may include promotional allowances or other incentives. No consideration is given to after-sale adjustments unless otherwise stated. Brokerage fees paid by shipper are included in the price reported

---APPLES: YAKIMA VALLEY AND WENATCHEE DISTRICT WASHINGTON 2020 CROP Shipments 1,056-1,159-1,111 (Includes exports 204-285-230)--- Movement expected about the same. Prices include palletizing and cooling. Trading Red Delicious fairly active at slightly lower prices, others fairly active. Prices Red Delicious slightly lower, others generally unchanged. Cartons tray pack Washington Extra Fancy Red Delicious 64s 20.00-22.00, 72-88s mostly 20.00-22.00, 100s mostly 18.00-20.00, 113s mostly 16.00-18.00, 125s 16.00-18.00; Golden Delicious 72-80s mostly 29.00-32.00, 88s mostly 27.00-30.00, 100s mostly 22.00-24.00; Fuji 64-80s mostly 20.00-22.00, 88s mostly 18.00-22.00, 100s mostly 18.00-20.00, 113s mostly 16.00-18.00; Granny Smith 64s mostly 22.00-26.00, 72-80s mostly 24.00-26.00, 88-113s mostly 23.00-26.00; Gala 64-80s mostly 24.00-27.00, 88s mostly 24.00-26.00, 100s 20.00-24.00, 113s mostly 18.00-20.00, 125s 18.00-22.00; Honeycrisp 56s mostly 43.95-48.95, 64-80s mostly 45.95-52.95, 88s 45.95-50.95, 100s 38.95-42.95; Cartons 12 3-pound film bags 2 1/2 inch minimum Washington Extra Fancy Red Delicious mostly 16.95-18.95; Fuji mostly 18.95-20.95; Granny Smith mostly 24.95-28.95; Gala mostly 18.95-22.95; Honeycrisp mostly 40.95-44.95. **ORGANIC** cartons tray pack Gala Washington Extra Fancy 64-80s 30.00-34.00, 88s mostly 28.00-32.00, 100s 25.00-28.00. Cartons 12 3-pound film bags Gala Washington Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 24.95-26.95. Exports to (listed by volume in descending order) Mexico, Canada, India, Indonesia, Vietnam, UAE, Saudi Arabia, Hong Kong, Dominican Republic, Thailand, Malaysia, China, Oman, Colombia, U.S. Possessions, Sri Lanka, Peru, Israel, Philippines, Honduras, Kuwait, Qatar, Singapore, El Salvador, Guatemala, Samoa, Guyana, Macao and Military.

NEW YORK 2020 CROP Shipments 71-71-71---Movement expected to remain about the same. Trading Moderate. Prices Generally Unchanged. Red Delicious Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 28.00, Fuji Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 30.00-31.00, Gala Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 30.00-32.00; McIntosh Cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s 28.00-32.00, 100s mostly 28.00-30.00; Empire tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 28.00-29.00; Honeycrisp cartons tray pack U.S. Extra Fancy 80s-88s mostly 62.00-68.00. Cartons 12 3-pound film bags Red Delicious U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 20.00-21.00; Fuji U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 22.00-24.00; Gala U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2" min mostly 24.00-25.50; McIntosh U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 20.00-21.00; Empire U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2" inch minimum mostly 20.00-21.50; Honeycrisp U.S. Extra Fancy 2 1/2 inch minimum mostly 47.00-49.00. **MICHIGAN** Shipments 44-37-39---Movement expected to remain about the same. Trading Moderate. Prices Generally Unchanged. U.S. Extra Fancy cartons 12 3-pound film bags 2 1/2 inch minimum Gala mostly 22.00-23.00, Fuji mostly 22.00-24.00, Red Delicious 20.00-21.00, Golden Delicious 18.00-20.00, Honeycrisp mostly 45.00-50.00, cartons traypack 88s Red Delicious 23.00-24.00, Golden Delicious mostly 24.00-26.00, Fuji 30.00-31.00, Gala 29.00-30.00, McIntosh 26.00-30.00.

NEW ENGLAND 2020 CROP Shipments 3-3-2---Movement expected to remain about the same. Too few open market sales to establish a market.

---BLUEBERRIES: MEXICO CROSSINGS THROUGH ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA AND TEXAS Crossings 61-56-58---Movement expected to increase slightly. Trading early active, late very active. Prices Slightly Higher. Flats 12 1-pint cups with lids mostly 40.00-42.00. Flats 12 6-ounce cups with lids mostly 22.00-24.00. Quality variable.

CENTRAL AND NORTH FLORIDA 2021 CROP Shipments 18-25-38---Movement expected to remain about the same current week, decrease next week. Trading Active. Prices Higher. Flats 12 1-pint cups with lids large mostly 42.00-44.00, 12 6-ounce cups with lids large mostly 24.00-25.00, **ORGANIC** mostly 28.00-29.00. Quality good. Some harvesting curtailed today due to rain and storms.

SOUTH AND CENTRAL DISTRICT CALIFORNIA Shipments 6-9-11---Movement expected to increase. Supplies insufficient to establish a market. Quality variable. The first F.O.B. report is expected to be issued by April 30.

SOUTH GEORGIA 2021 CROP Shipments 0-0-0---Initial very light harvesting has begun just in time for a cold wave to hit the south. Harvesting expected to increase as weather permits. **FIRST REPORT**

---PEARS: YAKIMA VALLEY AND WENATCHEE DISTRICT WASHINGTON 2020 CROP Shipments 92-79-80 (Includes exports 23-21-15)--- Movement expected about the same. Prices include palletizing and cooling. Trading Moderate. Prices Generally Unchanged. 4/5 bushel cartons U.S. One D'Anjou 60s mostly 27.00-30.95, 70-90s mostly 28.00-30.95, 100-120s mostly 26.00-28.95; Bosc 60s mostly 28.00-31.95, 70-80s mostly 29.00-32.95, 90s mostly 28.00-32.95, 100s 26.00-29.95. Exports to (listed by volume in descending order) Mexico, Canada and U.S. Possessions.

ARGENTINA IMPORTS - PORT OF ENTRY PHILADELPHIA AREA Imports 52*-54-43---Movement expected to be about the same. Trading Moderate. Prices Generally Unchanged. Bartlett 18 kg containers wrapped 70 sz mostly 26.00- 27.00 80 sz mostly 26.00-27.00 90 sz 24.00-26.00 100 sz mostly 23.00-24.00 D'Anjou 70-80 sz mostly 26.00 90 sz mostly 26.00 100s mostly 24.00-26.00. Bosc 80 sz mostly 30.00-32.00 90 sz mostly 27.00-28.00 100 sz mostly 26.00-27.00 (* revised)

-PLUMS: CHILE IMPORTS - PORT OF ENTRY PHILADELPHIA AREA Imports via Boat 25-21-13---Movement expected to decrease slightly. Trading Moderate. Prices Higher. Cartons 2 layer Marked black plum 40S mostly 22.00 50s mostly 22.00 60s 18.00-20.00. 9 kg containers loose 60 sz 18.00-20.00 Marked Red Plum 60 sz mostly 18.00.

**National Summary of Advertised Retail Prices for Fresh Apples and Apple Juice
At Major Retail Supermarket Outlets for sales ending during the period of 04/10 to 04/22.**

| Commodity | Variety | Unit | THIS WEEK | | LAST WEEK | | LAST YEAR | |
|---------------------|-------------------|--------------------|-----------------|---------------|-----------------|---------------|-----------------|---------------|
| | | | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price |
| CONVENTIONAL | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed | Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 3,921 | 1.97 | 4,718 | 1.93 | 1,013 | 1.99 |
| Apples, Processed | Juice | 128 oz (1-gallon) | 22 | 2.88 | 141 | 3.99 | | |
| Apples, Processed | Juice Maked Cider | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 570 | 1.65 | 12 | 1.69 | 126 | 1.79 |
| ORGANIC | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed | Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 318.0 | 2.6 | 605.0 | 3.8 | 16.0 | 2.9 |

REGIONAL DETAILS

| Commodity Variety | Unit | N. EAST | | | | S. EAST | | | | MIDWEST | | | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-------------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|-------------|-----------------|---------------|----------------|
| | | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local |
| CONVENTIONAL | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 0.99-4.29 | 1223 | 2.13 | | 1.00-2.50 | 1094 | 2.10 | | 0.99-2.00 | 688 | 1.72 | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 128 oz (1-gallon) | 4.99 | 8 | 4.99 | | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 0.99-2.00 | 159 | 1.50 | | 1.49-2.50 | 41 | 2.33 | | 1.50 | 7 | 1.50 | |
| ORGANIC | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 2.50 | 295 | 2.50 | | | | | | | | | |
| Commodity Variety | Unit | S. CENT | | | | S. WEST | | | | N. WEST | | | |
| | | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local |
| CONVENTIONAL | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 0.99-2.00 | 396 | 1.58 | | 1.49-2.50 | 273 | 1.82 | | 1.50-4.49 | 247 | 2.00 | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 128 oz (1-gallon) | | | | | 1.67 | 14 | 1.67 | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 1.29-1.50 | 189 | 1.46 | | | | | | 1.79-2.28 | 174 | 1.83 | |
| ORGANIC | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | | | | | | | | | 4.49 | 23 | 4.49 | |
| Commodity Variety | Unit | ALASKA | | | | HAWAII | | | | | | | |
| | | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local | Price Range | Stores With Ads | Wtd Avg Price | % Marked Local |
| CONVENTIONAL | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 2.98-3.00 | 4 | 2.99 | | | | | | | | | |
| ORGANIC | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Apples, Processed Juice | 64 oz (1/2 gallon) | 4.99 | 11 | 4.99 | | | | | | | | | |

REGIONAL DEFINITIONS: As used in this report, regions include the following states:
NORTHEAST U.S. Connecticut, Delaware, Massachusetts, Maryland, Maine, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, and Vermont.
SOUTHEAST U.S. Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia.
MIDWEST U.S. Iowa, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, Minnesota, North Dakota, Nebraska, Ohio, South Dakota, and Wisconsin.
SOUTH CENTRAL U.S. Arkansas, Colorado, Kansas, Louisiana, Missouri, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas.
SOUTHWEST U.S. Arizona, California, Nevada, and Utah.
NORTHWEST U.S. Idaho, Montana, Oregon, Washington, and Wyoming.
ALASKA U.S. Alaska. **HAWAII U.S.** Hawaii.

Retail prices for Apple Juice and Apple Juice Marked Cider can also be viewed on the National Retail Report at: <http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/fvwretail.pdf> For more detailed information on organic and locally grown produce visit the National Retail--Local and Organic Report at: http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/wa_lo100.txt

| Import of Apple Processing (1) | | | | | | | | |
|---|------------------|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| Values are whole U.S. dollars | | | | | | | | |
| Weekly Imports | 17-Apr-21 | | | | 2021 TOTAL TO DATE | | | |
| | Liters | Value | CIF Value (2) | Total Value (3) | Liters | Value | CIF Value (2) | Total Value (3) |
| Apple Juice Concentrate Not Frozen (HTS Code 2009790020) | | | | | | | | |
| ARGENTINA | 25,920 | \$ 29,640 | \$ 3,000 | \$ 32,640 | 928,115 | \$ 1,059,796 | \$ 84,163 | \$ 1,143,959 |
| BARBADOS | 18,984 | \$ 14,000 | \$ 1,400 | \$ 15,400 | 93,933 | \$ 74,287 | \$ 7,428 | \$ 81,715 |
| BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA | 21,651 | \$ 29,491 | \$ 233 | \$ 29,724 | 495,077 | \$ 549,995 | \$ 6,760 | \$ 556,755 |
| BULGARIA | 3,702 | \$ 2,189 | \$ 1,736 | \$ 3,925 | 3,702 | \$ 2,189 | \$ 1,736 | \$ 3,925 |
| CHILE | 952,319 | \$ 1,210,767 | \$ 58,063 | \$ 1,268,830 | 11,173,553 | \$ 14,416,580 | \$ 845,227 | \$ 15,261,807 |
| CHINA(MAINLAND) | 2,530,876 | \$ 2,351,982 | \$ 362,440 | \$ 2,714,422 | 39,138,425 | \$ 32,574,701 | \$ 5,014,543 | \$ 37,589,244 |
| CYPRUS | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 84,816 | \$ 43,806 | \$ 9,682 | \$ 53,488 |
| DENMARK | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 65 | \$ 760 | \$ 23 | \$ 783 |
| DOMINICAN REPUBLIC | 5,949 | \$ 4,285 | \$ 1,731 | \$ 6,016 | 43,587 | \$ 32,089 | \$ 5,814 | \$ 37,903 |
| FRANCE | 167,660 | \$ 384,136 | \$ 33,681 | \$ 417,817 | 847,181 | \$ 2,021,932 | \$ 177,577 | \$ 2,199,509 |
| GERMANY, FED. REPUBLIC | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 21,930 | \$ 46,070 | \$ 4,800 | \$ 50,870 |
| GREECE | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 14,714 | \$ 4,859 | \$ 2,021 | \$ 6,880 |
| HONDURAS | 4,190 | \$ 3,240 | \$ 481 | \$ 3,721 | 33,465 | \$ 28,398 | \$ 3,900 | \$ 32,298 |
| HUNGARY | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 325,234 | \$ 443,433 | \$ 31,500 | \$ 474,933 |
| INDIA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 18,960 | \$ 18,168 | \$ 3,392 | \$ 21,560 |
| ITALY | 119,220 | \$ 197,607 | \$ 24,995 | \$ 222,602 | 1,553,460 | \$ 2,599,306 | \$ 341,063 | \$ 2,940,369 |
| JAPAN | 978 | \$ 3,674 | \$ 317 | \$ 3,991 | 6,991 | \$ 28,100 | \$ 1,478 | \$ 29,578 |
| KOREA, REPUBLIC OF | 850 | \$ 5,408 | \$ 281 | \$ 5,689 | 5,118 | \$ 23,397 | \$ 982 | \$ 24,379 |
| LATVIA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 18,316 | \$ 11,158 | \$ 4 | \$ 11,162 |
| MEXICO | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 25,310 | \$ 28,792 | \$ 2,788 | \$ 31,580 |
| MOLDOVA | 1 | \$ 250 | \$ 1 | \$ 251 | 249,566 | \$ 1,207,645 | \$ 122,951 | \$ 1,330,596 |
| NEW ZEALAND | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 230,110 | \$ 281,854 | \$ 32,841 | \$ 314,695 |
| NORTH MACEDONIA, REPUBLIC OF | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 331 | \$ 539 | \$ 52 | \$ 591 |
| PERU | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 7,650 | \$ 10,268 | \$ 420 | \$ 10,688 |
| POLAND | 105,324 | \$ 571,988 | \$ 58,313 | \$ 630,301 | 2,171,919 | \$ 6,276,158 | \$ 573,606 | \$ 6,849,764 |
| QUEBEC, CANADA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 36,271 | \$ 23,571 | \$ 440 | \$ 24,011 |
| REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA | 127,185 | \$ 761,771 | \$ 74,797 | \$ 836,568 | 4,360,620 | \$ 8,225,088 | \$ 717,143 | \$ 8,942,231 |
| SLOVENIA | 417 | \$ 315 | \$ 78 | \$ 393 | 1,392 | \$ 1,643 | \$ 230 | \$ 1,873 |
| SPAIN | 214,180 | \$ 265,320 | \$ 25,000 | \$ 290,320 | 1,413,070 | \$ 1,935,766 | \$ 182,258 | \$ 2,118,024 |
| TAIWAN | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 3,825 | \$ 25,149 | \$ 2,165 | \$ 27,314 |
| TOGO | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 5,513 | \$ 9,063 | \$ 502 | \$ 9,565 |
| TURKEY | 1,957,874 | \$ 2,216,920 | \$ 109,846 | \$ 2,326,766 | 32,456,209 | \$ 41,338,827 | \$ 1,731,258 | \$ 43,070,085 |
| UKRAINE | 997,000 | \$ 1,109,490 | \$ 105,327 | \$ 1,214,817 | 3,065,548 | \$ 3,374,189 | \$ 303,146 | \$ 3,677,335 |
| UNITED KINGDOM | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 89,518 | \$ 195,026 | \$ 4,285 | \$ 199,311 |
| Grand Total | 7,254,280 | \$ 9,162,473 | \$ 861,720 | \$ 10,024,193 | 98,923,494 | \$ 116,912,602 | \$ 10,216,178 | \$ 127,128,780 |

1. Source: Customs and Border Protection (CBP) Automated Commercial Environment (ACE)

2. CIF Value: Cost, Insurance, and Freight

3. Total Value: Value + CIF Value

| Import of Apple Processing (1) | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| Values are whole U.S. dollars | | | | | | | | |
| Weekly Imports | 17-Apr-21 | | | | 2021 TOTAL TO DATE | | | |
| | Liters | Value | CIF Value (2) | Total Value (3) | Liters | Value | CIF Value (2) | Total Value (3) |
| Apple Juice of a Brix Value Not Exceeding 20 (HTS Code 2009710000) | | | | | | | | |
| ARGENTINA | 176,648 | \$ 94,288 | \$ 1,898 | \$ 96,186 | 1,156,049 | \$ 684,560 | \$ 12,247 | \$ 696,807 |
| BRAZIL | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 34,452 | \$ 22,532 | \$ 372 | \$ 22,904 |
| BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 320,613 | \$ 284,476 | \$ 15,164 | \$ 299,640 |
| BULGARIA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 708 | \$ 113 | \$ 112 | \$ 225 |
| CHINA(MAINLAND) | 161,445 | \$ 90,831 | \$ 1,728 | \$ 92,559 | 3,328,445 | \$ 1,814,647 | \$ 33,198 | \$ 1,847,845 |
| CYPRUS | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 11,566 | \$ 6,457 | \$ 1,403 | \$ 7,860 |
| FRANCE | 164 | \$ 946 | \$ 1,306 | \$ 2,252 | 164 | \$ 946 | \$ 1,306 | \$ 2,252 |
| GERMANY, FED. REPUBLIC | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 16,056 | \$ 15,610 | \$ 751 | \$ 16,361 |
| GREECE | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 1,372 | \$ 881 | \$ 45 | \$ 926 |
| IRELAND | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 2,174 | \$ 805 | \$ 80 | \$ 885 |
| JAPAN | 3,861 | \$ 8,681 | \$ 894 | \$ 9,575 | 15,522 | \$ 35,519 | \$ 3,607 | \$ 39,126 |
| KOREA, REPUBLIC OF | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 5,714 | \$ 5,697 | \$ 1,187 | \$ 6,884 |
| MEXICO | 25,967 | \$ 59,516 | \$ 5 | \$ 59,521 | 424,737 | \$ 489,395 | \$ 2,685 | \$ 492,080 |
| MOLDOVA | 1,064 | \$ 586 | \$ 130 | \$ 716 | 2,942 | \$ 1,536 | \$ 379 | \$ 1,915 |
| MONACO | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 256 | \$ 1,218 | \$ 76 | \$ 1,294 |
| NEW ZEALAND | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 344 | \$ 146 | \$ 850 | \$ 996 |
| NIGERIA | 2,000 | \$ 1,240 | \$ 280 | \$ 1,520 | 2,000 | \$ 1,240 | \$ 280 | \$ 1,520 |
| ONTARIO, CANADA | 341,334 | \$ 217,350 | \$ 3,443 | \$ 220,793 | 2,350,619 | \$ 1,613,906 | \$ 23,649 | \$ 1,637,555 |
| POLAND | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 14,746 | \$ 7,657 | \$ 1,414 | \$ 9,071 |
| QUEBEC, CANADA | 11,559 | \$ 6,658 | \$ 189 | \$ 6,847 | 371,801 | \$ 265,181 | \$ 5,660 | \$ 270,841 |
| REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 21,989 | \$ 15,959 | \$ 244 | \$ 16,203 |
| RUSSIA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 623 | \$ 310 | \$ 125 | \$ 435 |
| TAIWAN | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 282 | \$ 625 | \$ 23 | \$ 648 |
| TURKEY | 68,858 | \$ 54,710 | \$ 1,197 | \$ 55,907 | 4,160,371 | \$ 2,917,746 | \$ 63,366 | \$ 2,981,112 |
| UKRAINE | 10,092 | \$ 9,264 | \$ 122 | \$ 9,386 | 829,347 | \$ 551,663 | \$ 11,741 | \$ 563,404 |
| UNITED KINGDOM | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 60,740 | \$ 65,520 | \$ 7,965 | \$ 73,485 |
| Grand Total | 802,992 | \$ 544,070 | \$ 11,192 | \$ 555,262 | 13,133,632 | \$ 8,804,345 | \$ 187,929 | \$ 8,992,274 |
| Organic Apple Juice Frozen (HTS Code 2009790015) | | | | | | | | |
| ARGENTINA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 25,824 | \$ 28,460 | \$ 2,500 | \$ 30,960 |
| AUSTRIA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 19,810 | \$ 32,087 | \$ 3,900 | \$ 35,987 |
| CHILE | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 449,620 | \$ 627,420 | \$ 10,800 | \$ 638,220 |
| TURKEY | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 260,954 | \$ 476,163 | \$ 25,970 | \$ 502,133 |
| Grand Total | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 756,208 | \$ 1,164,130 | \$ 43,170 | \$ 1,207,300 |
| Apple Juice Not Certified Organic Frozen (HTS Code 2009790017) | | | | | | | | |
| ARGENTINA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 25,824 | \$ 27,300 | \$ 2,500 | \$ 29,800 |
| CHINA(MAINLAND) | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 2,962,998 | \$ 2,572,277 | \$ 302,721 | \$ 2,874,998 |
| HUNGARY | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 162,110 | \$ 241,666 | \$ 35,200 | \$ 276,866 |
| REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 138,140 | \$ 134,645 | \$ 17,500 | \$ 152,145 |
| THAILAND | 7,560 | \$ 56,160 | \$ 500 | \$ 56,660 | 7,560 | \$ 56,160 | \$ 500 | \$ 56,660 |
| Grand Total | 7,560 | \$ 56,160 | \$ 500 | \$ 56,660 | 3,296,632 | \$ 3,032,048 | \$ 358,421 | \$ 3,390,469 |

1. Source: Customs and Border Protection (CBP) Automated Commercial Environment (ACE)

2. CIF Value: Cost, Insurance, and Freight

3. Total Value: Value + CIF Value

| Weekly Import of Pear Juice Concentrate (1) (HTS Code 2009892000) | | | | | | | | |
|--|-----------------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Values are whole U. S. dollars | | | | | | | | |
| Import Origin | Week Ending 17-Apr-21 | | | | 2021 TOTAL TO DATE | | | |
| | Liters | Value | CIF Value (2) | Total Value (3) | Liters | Value | CIF Value (2) | Total Value (3) |
| ARGENTINA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 1,299,178 | \$ 1,464,980 | \$ 155,955 | \$ 1,620,935 |
| BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 413 | \$ 457 | \$ 23 | \$ 480 |
| CHINA(MAINLAND) | 269,224 | \$ 234,405 | \$ 62,001 | \$ 296,406 | 6,048,424 | \$ 5,305,783 | \$ 854,742 | \$ 6,160,525 |
| DOMINICAN REPUBLIC | 7,358 | \$ 5,223 | \$ 691 | \$ 5,914 | 100,871 | \$ 73,743 | \$ 12,685 | \$ 86,428 |
| EL SALVADOR | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 3,914 | \$ 2,413 | \$ 340 | \$ 2,753 |
| FRANCE | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 37 | \$ 270 | \$ 1 | \$ 271 |
| GEORGIA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 3,328 | \$ 5,484 | \$ 213 | \$ 5,697 |
| HONDURAS | 11,453 | \$ 8,856 | \$ 1,315 | \$ 10,171 | 27,234 | \$ 22,146 | \$ 3,012 | \$ 25,158 |
| ITALY | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 1,260 | \$ 2,692 | \$ 187 | \$ 2,879 |
| KOREA, REPUBLIC OF | 870 | \$ 2,598 | \$ 19 | \$ 2,617 | 29,818 | \$ 101,333 | \$ 3,814 | \$ 105,147 |
| MEXICO | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 46,533 | \$ 53,268 | \$ 1,501 | \$ 54,769 |
| QUEBEC, CANADA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 90,935 | \$ 68,419 | \$ 967 | \$ 69,386 |
| REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 334,649 | \$ 373,135 | \$ 50,851 | \$ 423,986 |
| SLOVENIA | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 5,516 | \$ 4,364 | \$ 1,028 | \$ 5,392 |
| TURKEY | 112,020 | \$ 123,724 | \$ 5 | \$ 123,729 | 399,607 | \$ 549,986 | \$ 18,027 | \$ 568,013 |
| UNITED KINGDOM | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ - | 101 | \$ 887 | \$ 31 | \$ 918 |
| Grand Total | 400,925 | \$ 374,806 | \$ 64,031 | \$ 438,837 | 8,391,818 | \$ 8,029,360 | \$ 1,103,377 | \$ 9,132,737 |

1. Source: Customs and Border Protection (CBP) Automated Commercial Environment (ACE)

2. CIF Value: Cost, Insurance, and Freight

3. Total Value: Value + CIF Value

COLD STORAGE RELEASE

Cold Storage Regions



Released April 22, 2021, by the National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), Agricultural Statistics Board, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA).

Total frozen fruit stocks were down 10 percent from last month and down 17 percent from a year ago.

Frozen Fruit and Frozen Juice Concentrate in Cold Storage – United States: March 31, 2021 with Comparisons

| Commodity | Stocks in all warehouses | | | March 31, 2021 as a percent of | | Public warehouse stocks March 31, 2021 (1,000 pounds) |
|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|
| | March 31, 2020 (1,000 pounds) | February 28, 2021 (1,000 pounds) | March 31, 2021 (1,000 pounds) | March 31, 2020 (percent) | February 28, 2021 (percent) | |
| Frozen fruit | | | | | | |
| Apples | 28,680 | 30,537 | 29,789 | 104 | 98 | |
| Apricots | 3,101 | 2,278 | 1,806 | 58 | 79 | |
| Blackberries | | | | | | |
| Individual quick frozen | 10,383 | 9,339 | 9,959 | 96 | 107 | |
| Pails and tubs | 1,263 | 569 | 716 | 57 | 126 | |
| Barrels, 400 lbs net | 1,678 | 1,498 | 1,527 | 91 | 102 | |
| Concentrate | 619 | 871 | 701 | 113 | 80 | |
| Total blackberries | 13,943 | 12,277 | 12,903 | 93 | 105 | |
| Blueberries | 196,198 | 188,088 | 149,748 | 76 | 80 | |
| Boysenberries | 274 | 624 | 668 | 244 | 107 | |
| Cherries, tart (ripe tart pitted) | 102,965 | 68,157 | 62,547 | 61 | 92 | |
| Cherries, tart (juice stock) | 8,426 | 4,500 | 4,130 | 49 | 92 | |
| Cherries, tart (juice concentrate) | 2,272 | 1,655 | 1,606 | 71 | 97 | |
| Cherries, sweet | 8,144 | 14,067 | 14,572 | 179 | 104 | |
| Grapes | 3,558 | 2,811 | 2,817 | 79 | 100 | |
| Peaches | 38,683 | 28,627 | 23,535 | 61 | 82 | |
| Raspberries, black | 828 | 1,076 | 863 | 104 | 80 | |
| Raspberries, red | | | | | | |
| Individual quick frozen | 16,038 | 25,762 | 20,328 | 127 | 79 | |
| Pails and tubs | 4,943 | 3,579 | 3,417 | 69 | 95 | |
| Barrels, 400 lbs net | 14,509 | 11,205 | 9,161 | 63 | 82 | |
| Concentrate | 1,498 | 1,136 | 843 | 56 | 74 | |
| Total red raspberries | 36,988 | 41,682 | 33,749 | 91 | 81 | |
| Strawberries | | | | | | |
| Individual quick frozen and poly | 65,858 | 62,458 | 66,971 | 102 | 107 | |
| Pails and tubs | 33,660 | 33,569 | 31,437 | 93 | 94 | |
| Barrels and drums | 20,981 | 29,447 | 21,769 | 104 | 74 | |
| Juice stock | 7,072 | 6,628 | 4,769 | 67 | 72 | |
| Total strawberries | 127,571 | 132,102 | 124,946 | 98 | 95 | |
| Other strawberries | 401,446 | 372,139 | 345,710 | 86 | 93 | |
| Total frozen fruit | 973,077 | 900,620 | 809,389 | 83 | 90 | 721,429 |
| Frozen juice concentrate | | | | | | |
| Orange | 802,443 | 662,612 | 664,536 | 83 | 100 | |
| (Gallon equivalent) | 81,088 | 66,958 | 67,152 | | | |
| Other | 376,073 | 404,561 | 376,175 | 100 | 93 | |
| Total frozen juice concentrate | 1,178,516 | 1,067,173 | 1,040,711 | 88 | 98 | 334,097 |

Frozen Fruit and Frozen Juice Concentrate in Cold Storage – Regions: March 31, 2021 with Comparisons

| Commodity and region | Stocks in all warehouses | | | March 31, 2021 as a percent of | |
|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| | March 31, 2020 (1,000 pounds) | February 28, 2021 (1,000 pounds) | March 31, 2021 (1,000 pounds) | March 31, 2020 (percent) | February 28, 2021 (percent) |
| Frozen fruit ¹ | | | | | |
| Apples | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 2,155 | 1,604 | 2,222 | 103 | 139 |
| East North Central | 18,857 | 16,993 | 16,577 | 88 | 98 |
| West North Central | 180 | 131 | 217 | 121 | 166 |
| South Atlantic | 500 | 368 | 357 | 71 | 97 |
| West South Central | 1,440 | 1,490 | 1,207 | 84 | 81 |
| Pacific | 5,548 | 9,951 | 9,209 | 166 | 93 |
| Blueberries | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 21,554 | 21,694 | 19,341 | 90 | 89 |
| East North Central | 54,725 | 44,911 | 33,731 | 62 | 75 |
| West North Central | 590 | 1,475 | 1,513 | 256 | 103 |
| South Atlantic | 4,452 | 4,850 | 3,713 | 83 | 77 |
| West South Central | 740 | 1,315 | 1,116 | 151 | 85 |
| Pacific | 114,137 | 113,843 | 90,334 | 79 | 79 |
| Cherries, tart (ripe tart pitted) | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 2,291 | 2,803 | 1,770 | 77 | 63 |
| East North Central | 74,472 | 47,051 | 42,158 | 57 | 90 |
| West North Central | 175 | 513 | 510 | 291 | 99 |
| South Atlantic | 92 | 170 | 181 | 197 | 106 |
| West South Central | 65 | 486 | 435 | 669 | 90 |
| Pacific | 25,870 | 17,134 | 17,493 | 68 | 102 |
| Cherries, sweet | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 652 | 1,064 | 992 | 152 | 93 |
| East North Central | 4,467 | 7,989 | 7,947 | 178 | 99 |
| West North Central | 43 | 58 | 162 | 377 | 279 |
| South Atlantic | 133 | 187 | 129 | 97 | 69 |
| West South Central | 195 | 460 | 437 | 224 | 95 |
| Pacific | 2,654 | 4,309 | 4,905 | 185 | 114 |
| Peaches | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 1,521 | 1,197 | 1,362 | 90 | 114 |
| East North Central | 7,272 | 3,994 | 3,585 | 49 | 90 |
| West North Central | 486 | 697 | 585 | 120 | 84 |
| South Atlantic | 1,952 | 1,722 | 1,321 | 68 | 77 |
| West South Central | 814 | 624 | 435 | 53 | 70 |
| Pacific | 26,638 | 20,393 | 16,247 | 61 | 80 |
| Raspberries, red | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 1,616 | 1,325 | 1,448 | 90 | 109 |
| East North Central | 1,873 | 1,128 | 1,349 | 72 | 120 |
| West North Central | 730 | 317 | 394 | 54 | 124 |
| South Atlantic | 510 | 580 | 471 | 92 | 81 |
| West South Central | 1,161 | 1,538 | 1,218 | 105 | 79 |
| Pacific | 31,098 | 36,794 | 28,869 | 93 | 78 |

See footnote(s) at end of table.

–continued

Frozen Fruit and Frozen Juice Concentrate in Cold Storage – Regions: March 31, 2021 with Comparisons (continued)

| Commodity and region | Stocks in all warehouses | | | March 31, 2021 as a percent of | |
|--|--------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
| | March 31, 2020 | February 28, 2021 | March 31, 2021 | March 31, 2020 | February 28, 2021 |
| | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) | (percent) | (percent) |
| Strawberries, total | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 6,003 | 6,109 | 5,782 | 96 | 95 |
| East North Central | 8,789 | 5,167 | 5,455 | 62 | 108 |
| West North Central | 2,617 | 2,763 | 3,760 | 144 | 136 |
| South Atlantic | 9,868 | 5,664 | 5,525 | 56 | 98 |
| West South Central | 20,817 | 19,178 | 25,167 | 121 | 131 |
| Pacific | 79,479 | 93,221 | 79,257 | 100 | 85 |
| Other | | | | | |
| Middle Atlantic | 64,536 | 58,141 | 55,492 | 86 | 95 |
| East North Central | 185,524 | 109,573 | 102,791 | 55 | 94 |
| West North Central | 8,275 | 8,414 | 8,078 | 98 | 96 |
| South Atlantic | 5,544 | 4,776 | 5,563 | 100 | 116 |
| West South Central | 11,511 | 17,077 | 16,482 | 143 | 97 |
| Pacific | 126,056 | 174,158 | 157,304 | 125 | 90 |
| Frozen juice concentrate ² | | | | | |
| Orange | | | | | |
| South Atlantic | 771,274 | 640,632 | 641,766 | 83 | 100 |
| East South Central | 2,990 | 2,771 | 2,586 | 86 | 93 |
| West South Central | 6,756 | 2,444 | 2,293 | 34 | 94 |
| Mountain | 1,228 | 1,079 | 998 | 81 | 92 |
| Pacific | 20,195 | 15,686 | 16,893 | 84 | 108 |
| Other | | | | | |
| South Atlantic | 132,244 | 156,061 | 133,574 | 101 | 86 |
| East South Central | 38,253 | 27,967 | 25,850 | 68 | 92 |
| West South Central | 35,283 | 25,184 | 24,064 | 68 | 96 |
| Mountain | 996 | 793 | 901 | 90 | 114 |
| Pacific | 169,297 | 194,556 | 191,786 | 113 | 99 |
| Total frozen juice concentrate | | | | | |
| South Atlantic | 903,518 | 796,693 | 775,340 | 86 | 97 |
| East South Central | 41,243 | 30,738 | 28,436 | 69 | 93 |
| West South Central | 42,039 | 27,628 | 26,357 | 63 | 95 |
| Mountain | 2,224 | 1,872 | 1,899 | 85 | 101 |
| Pacific | 189,492 | 210,242 | 208,679 | 110 | 99 |

¹ New England combined with Middle Atlantic. East South Central combined with South Atlantic. Mountain combined with Pacific.

² New England and Middle Atlantic combined with South Atlantic. East North Central combined with East South Central. West North Central combined with West South Central.

| APPLE SHIPMENTS BY ORIGINS | | | | | | |
|--|--------|--------|--------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| (AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN UNITS OF 40,000 LBS OR 1,000 40 LB PACKAGES) | | | | | | |
| COMMODITY | APR 11 | APR 04 | APR 12 | TOTAL THIS | TOTAL LAST | |
| MODE | APR 17 | APR 10 | APR 18 | SEASON THRU | SEASON THRU | TOTAL |
| ORIGIN | 2021 | 2021 | 2020 | APR 17 2021 | APR 18 2020 | LAST SEASON |
| APPLES | | | | | | |
| RAIL | | | | | | |
| WASHINGTON | - | - | 113 | - | 2483 | 2846 |
| TOTAL | - | - | 113 | - | 2483 | 2846 |
| PIGGYBACK | | | | | | |
| CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL | - | - | - | 152 | 81 | 81 |
| OREGON | 5 | 3 | 2 | 110 | 56 | 111 |
| WASHINGTON | 3 | - | - | 12 | 55 | 58 |
| TOTAL | 8 | 3 | 2 | 274 | 191 | 250 |
| TRUCK | | | | | | |
| APPALACHIA | 57 | 60 | 56 | 2671 | 2888 | 3401 |
| APPALACHIA EXPT | - | - | - | 8 | 8 | 8 |
| CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL | - | - | - | 601 | 835 | 835 |
| IDAHO | - | - | 7 | 212 | 326 | 339 |
| IDAHO EXPT | - | 5 | 1 | 260 | 350 | 353 |
| MICHIGAN | 99 | 92 | 152 | 6805 | 6371 | 7340 |
| NORTH CAROLINA | - | - | - | 295 | 173 | 173 |
| NEW ENGLAND | 5 | 7 | 5 | 378 | 408 | 475 |
| NEW YORK | 176 | 176 | 171 | 7236 | 7192 | 8640 |
| NEW YORK EXPT | 1 | 1 | - | 26 | 72 | 77 |
| OREGON | - | 38 | 41 | 1568 | 1598 | 2088 |
| WASHINGTON | 1813 | 1839 | 1545 | 51452 | 51793 | 87980 |
| WASHINGTON EXPT | 560 | 695 | 638 | 19683 | 25010 | 37911 |
| TOTAL | 2711 | 2911 | 2615 | 91195 | 97024 | 149619 |
| U.S. TOTAL | 2720 | 2914 | 2730 | 91469 | 99698 | 152715 |
| IMPORT | | | | | | |
| ARGENTINA | 1 | 1 | 85 | 2 | 174 | 376 |
| CANADA | 15 | 15 | 4 | 370 | 115 | 205 |
| CHILE | 15 | 14 | 90 | 40 | 249 | 3815 |
| CHINA | 2 | 7 | 1 | 197 | 72 | 96 |
| MEXICO | - | - | - | 7 | - | - |
| NEW ZEALAND | 2 | 1 | 146 | 3 | 269 | 1979 |
| SOUTH AFRICA | - | - | - | - | - | 1 |
| SOUTH KOREA | - | - | - | - | 2 | 2 |
| IMPORT TOTAL | 35 | 38 | 326 | 619 | 882 | 6474 |
| APPLES - ORGANIC | | | | | | |
| CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL | - | - | - | 34 | 50 | 50 |
| WASHINGTON | 384 | 345 | 312 | 11353 | 11093 | 15240 |
| WASHINGTON EXPT | 15 | 19 | 25 | 621 | 696 | 1028 |
| TOTAL | 399 | 364 | 337 | 12008 | 11839 | 16318 |
| U.S. TOTAL | 399 | 364 | 337 | 12008 | 11839 | 16318 |
| CANADA | - | 1 | - | 19 | - | - |
| NEW ZEALAND | 7 | 2 | - | 9 | - | - |
| IMPORT TOTAL | 7 | 4 | - | 28 | - | - |
| COMMODITY TOTAL | 3160 | 3320 | 3393 | 104123 | 112419 | 175507 |

The National Apple Processing Report is available by email subscription for free. To have the National Apple Processing Report delivered to your email box, please sign up at the USDA Economics, Statistics and Market Information System website, supported by the Cornell Mann Library. <https://usda.library.cornell.edu/catalog?utf8=%E2%9C%93&f%5Bmember%20of%20collections%5D%5B%5D=Agricultural+Marketing+Service&f%5Bsubject%20sim%5D%5B%5D=Crops+and+Crop+Products&locale=en&search%20field=all%20fields&q=National+Apple+Processing+Report>

PEAR SHIPMENTS BY ORIGINS
(AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN UNITS OF 45,000 LBS OR 1,000 45 LB PACKAGES)

| COMMODITY | APR 11 | APR 04 | APR 12 | TOTAL THIS | TOTAL LAST | |
|-------------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| MODE | APR 17 | APR 10 | APR 18 | SEASON THRU | SEASON THRU | TOTAL |
| ORIGIN | 2021 | 2021 | 2020 | APR 17 2021 | APR 18 2020 | LAST SEASON |
| PEARS | | | | | | |
| RAIL | | | | | | |
| CALIFORNIA-NORTH | - | - | - | - | 14 | 14 |
| OREGON | - | - | - | - | 2 | 2 |
| TOTAL | - | - | - | - | 16 | 16 |
| PIGGYBACK | | | | | | |
| CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL | - | - | - | - | 1 | 1 |
| CALIFORNIA-NORTH | - | - | - | 18 | 43 | 43 |
| OREGON | 7 | 3 | 1 | 169 | 130 | 154 |
| WASHINGTON | - | - | - | 2 | 4 | 4 |
| TOTAL | 7 | 3 | 1 | 189 | 178 | 202 |
| TRUCK | | | | | | |
| CALIFORNIA-NORTH | - | - | - | 1318 | 1952 | 1952 |
| OREGON | - | 115 | 121 | 4989 | 6507 | 7802 |
| WASHINGTON | 137 | 120 | 96 | 6192 | 5700 | 6844 |
| WASHINGTON EXPT | 32 | 45 | 30 | 2234 | 2319 | 2703 |
| TOTAL | 169 | 280 | 246 | 14733 | 16478 | 19301 |
| U.S. TOTAL | 176 | 283 | 247 | 14922 | 16672 | 19519 |
| IMPORT | | | | | | |
| ARGENTINA | 93 | 123 | 710 | 567 | 1901 | 2155 |
| AUSTRALIA | - | - | - | - | 5 | 24 |
| CANADA | - | - | - | 1 | - | - |
| CHILE | 10 | 32 | 54 | 175 | 399 | 610 |
| FRANCE | - | - | - | 5 | - | - |
| NEW ZEALAND | - | 2 | - | 2 | 2 | 19 |
| SOUTH AFRICA | - | - | - | - | - | 24 |
| IMPORT TOTAL | 103 | 158 | 764 | 750 | 2307 | 2832 |
| PEARS - ORGANIC | | | | | | |
| CALIFORNIA-NORTH | - | - | - | 76 | 80 | 80 |
| WASHINGTON | 8 | 9 | 3 | 1533 | 1238 | 1307 |
| WASHINGTON EXPT | 1 | 2 | - | 99 | 96 | 99 |
| TOTAL | 8 | 11 | 3 | 1708 | 1414 | 1486 |
| U.S. TOTAL | 8 | 11 | 3 | 1708 | 1414 | 1486 |
| ARGENTINA | 37 | 37 | - | 274 | - | - |
| CHILE | - | - | - | 6 | - | - |
| IMPORT TOTAL | 37 | 37 | - | 280 | - | - |
| PEARS - ORGANIC - GREENHOUSE | | | | | | |
| ARGENTINA | - | 2 | - | 2 | - | - |
| IMPORT TOTAL | - | 2 | - | 2 | - | - |
| COMMODITY TOTAL | 324 | 490 | 1014 | 17663 | 20393 | 23837 |

The USDA Agriculture Marketing Service, through the Commodity Procurement Branch of the Fruit and Vegetable Programs, buys fresh and processed fruits, vegetables and specialty items from industry vendors. The service provides people with nutritious food and removes surplus production from the marketplace. Both fresh and processed apples are included in these purchases. Information on commodity purchasing and invitation acceptances can be obtained on the web at:

<http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSV1.0/FVFoodProcurement> Then click on the *Purchase Announcements* or *Weekly Purchase Reports* link in the middle of the page to proceed to the listing of current offers and purchase results.

[2000007606](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000007606 for the procurement of Bottled Juice.

[2000007692](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000007692 for the procurement of Frozen Juice.

[2000007665](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000007665 for the procurement of Table Grapes.

[2000007696](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000007696 for the procurement of Frozen Fruit.

[2000007702](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000007702 for the procurement of Bottled Juice.

[2000007710](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000007710 for the procurement of Canned Fruit.